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missioun after any default in the payment of rent par-
suant to the agreement under which he holds, and
three days' notice in writing requiring in the alterna-
tive the payment of the rent or the possession of the
premises, has been served in behalf of the person
entitled to such rent or the person 10 possession of the
game, in manner provided in section 2636 of the re-
vised statutes for the service of a summons, aod sach
notice may be served by the lessor or any person in
his behalf.

SecrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1882.

[No. 287, A.] [Published April 14, 1882.]

CHAPTER 827.

AN ACT providing for the appointment of a guardian in cer.
tain cases.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as jfollows :
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SEcTION 1. Section 2614 of the revised statutes of Apr oluiment

1878 is hereby amended by inserting in the first line of
the third subdivision of said section after the word
‘“state,” where it occurs in said line, the folowing:
“Qr it being a resident of this state, he shall be tem-
porarily absent therefrom and so remain for three
months,” and also by inserting after the word * resi-
dence,” in the same lines, the words: “Or the place
where such iofant temporarily absent is living,” so that
said section when so amended shall read as follows:
lSection 2614. The guardian shall be appointed as fol-
OWS :

1. When the infant is plaintiff, upon the applica.
cation of the infant if he be of the age of fourteen
years; or if under that age upon application of his
geueral or testamentary guardiar, if he has any, or of a
relative or friend of the infant. If made by a relative
or friend of the infant, notice thereof must first be
given to such guardian, if be have one; if he have
n(éne then to the person with whom sach infant re-
sides.

When plaintiff
s an infant.

2. When the infant is defendant, upon the applica- when defend-

tion of the infant, if he be of the age of fourteen years
and apply within twenty days after the service of the
summons ; if he be under the age of fourteen or neg-

snt is an in-
fant.
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I nut a resl-
dent of state.

City may ac-
cept.
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lect to so apply, then upon the application of any other
Party to the action, or of a relation or friend of thein-
ant, after notice of such application being tirst given to
the general or testamentary guardian of such infant,
if be bave one in this state; and if he bave none,
then to the infant bimselt, if over fourteen years of
age; or if under that age and within this state, to the
person with whom such infant resides.

8. If such infant is not a resident of this state or
if being a resident of this atate he shall be temporarily
absent therefrom and so remain for three months, and
his residence, or the place where such infint tempo-
rarily absent is living, be known, and that fact shall
appear by affidavit to the satisfaction ot the court, and
it shail further appear that such infant has no general
or testamentary guardian in this state, the court may
grant an order that notice of an application for the ap-
pointment of a guardian for the infant be served upun
such infant, if over fourteen years of age, by mailin
a copy of said notice and order to such iofant, directeg
to him at his place of residence; if under fourteen
years of age, by mailing a copy oi such notice and or-
der to the person with whom such infaunt resides If
the residence of the infant be unknown, the court may
gram an order that the service of said notice be maie

y publication thereof in a newspap:r to be desiguated
in such order, as most likely to give notice to such in-
fant, and for sach length of time as shall be deemed
reasonable, not less than once a week for four weeks
successively.

SEcTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and atter its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1882.

[No. 329, A ] [Puablished April 14, 1882.]

CHAPTER 328.
AN ACT to authorize the city of Milwaukee to establish and
maintaia a public museum in said city.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecrioN 1. The city of Milwaukee is hereby saa-
thorized to receive and accept from  the Natural His-
tory Society of Wisconsin,”—a corporation located
in the said city of Milwaukee,— a donation of its collec-
tion of objects in Natural History and Ethnology, or of
the greater part thereof, upon such conditions a8 may



